assist all immigrants who may desire to locate in Wisconsin; and said local agents shall serve without pay.

\$5,000 appropriated. SECTION 7. There shall be appropriated out of the general fund not otherwise appropriated a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars annually for the years 1895 and 1896, to be drawn upon the order of the governor and expended at his discretion and under his direction, and to be applied exclusively in defraying the expenses incurred by said board under this act.

May be allowed traveling expenses.

SECTION 8. Each member of said commission shall be paid out of said fund the traveling expenses necessarily incurred and disbursed by said committee in performance of his duties not exceeding, however, the sum of three hundred dollars annually.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.

No. 610, A.]

[Published April 25, 1895.

CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT to amend chapter 326, of the general laws of 1889, entitled, "An act dividing cities into classes and providing for their incorporation and government, as amended by chapter 312, of the laws of 1893."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Officers named in cities of the 23, 3d and 4th classes. SECTION 1. Section 23, of chapter 326, of the laws of 1889, as amended by section 11, of chapter 312, of the laws of 1893, is hereby amended

so as to read as follows: Section 23. The officers of cities of the second, third and fourth classes shall be a mayor, two aldermen, one justice of the peace, one constable and one supervisor from each ward, a city treasurer, city clerk, comptroller, city attorney, city assessor, city engineer, chief of police, a city physician, a street commissioner, a chief of the fire department, a board of public works, a board of school commissioners, one or more policemen, and such other officers or boards as the common council may deem necessary; provided, the common council may by a two-thirds vote dispense with the offices of street commissioner, city engineer, comptroller, and board of public works, and provide that the duties of such officer or board be performed by other officers or boards of said city, or by the common council or by a committee thereof. In case of the adoption of this section by any city having a board of assessors or more than one assessor under its charter. such charter shall be deemed amended so that wherever the words "assessors" or "board of assessors" occurs in such charter the same shall be construed to mean "city assessor," and any power exercised or duty imposed upon such assessors or board of assessors under such charter shall be deemed to be conferred and imposed upon the city assessor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.